
RESOLUTION 2012-08 

A RESOLUTION OF THE 

PAYETTE CITY COUNCIL 

ADDING FEES 

WHEREAS, the City of Payette, Idaho ("City" ) is a municipal corporation operating under the laws of the 
State of Idaho and is authorized to fix rates and charges due to the additional costs of administration, 
operations and maintenance of various programs and take other actions incidental to the management and 
operation of the municipal water and sewer systems pursuant to Title 50, Chapter 10, Idaho Code; and 

WHEREAS, the City has fees already established; and 

WHEREAS, the City has determined that some fees should be amended to reflect the reasonable cost 
of providing the services; and 

WHEREAS, after public hearing have been held prior to the adoption of this resolution, regarding new 
and increasedcityfees, it is deemed by the city council to be in the best interests of the City of Payette and t he 
citizens thereof that the fee schedule be amended to include the new and increased fees which were 
addressed in the public hearing. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Payette, Idaho that the 
following fee schedule, which reflects the new and amended fees be adopted for the City of Payette, Idaho. 

Beer License (off premises) 

Beer License (on premises) 

Wine License (off premises) 

Wine License (on premises) 

Liquor/Wine (on premises) 

Liquor/Wine (Golf Course) 

Liquor License Transfer 

Beer and/or Wine License Transfer 

Catering Permit 

Door to Door Solicitation 

Eating Establ ishment 

Business license 

Mobile Food Vendor 
Gaming Devices 
Pool Table 
Card Table 
Billiard Table 

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 

$50.00 

$200.00 

$50.00 

$100.00 

$562.50 

$300.00 

$75.00 

$10.00 

$20.00 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$25.00 

$50.00 
$8.00 
$8.00 
$10.00 
$6.00 

1 

Annually 

Annually 

Annually 

Annually 

Annually 

Annually 

Per day 

Quarterly 

Annually 

OneTime 

Quarterly 
Per device 
Per table 
Per year per table 
Per year per table 



"'Bowling Alley $10.00 Per year 
Each additional alley $5.00 Per year 
Shuffleboard $8.00 Per year 
Taxi Cab license $10.00 Per vehicle 
Each addition vehicle owned and operated by same party $5.00Per vehicle 

Circus, Carnival, Exhibition Shows $75.00 Per elav 
Pawn Shop license 
Dance Hall License 
Used Car Dealer license 
Used Car Dealer Renewal (if not in compliance) 
Used Car Dealer license Transfer 
Mobile Home Park license 
Mobile Home Park Renewal 
Tree Care Business license 
Bench Advertising 
Encroachment Permit 
Tie down Fees@ airport 
Non-sufficient funds fee 

(Returned check or electronic transaction) 

$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$25.00 
$100.00 
$ 10.00 
$25.00 
$100.00 
$50.00 
$10.00 
$20.00 

Annually 
Annually 
One-Time 
One-Time 

Annually 
Annually 
Annually 

Per month per plane 
Per occurrence 

(After 2 returned account holder checks or ACH returns, no account holder checks will be taken on the 
account for 1 year) 

Administrative Fee for a lien 
Auctioned Impounded Vehicles-Notice of Sale 
Salvage Parts Permit 
Parking Violation 1st Violation 

2"d Violation 
3rd Violation + 

$100.00 
$10.00 
S2s.oo 
$5.00 
$10.00 

Per vehicle 
Annually 

$15.00 <90 days 
Private Investigator license 
Private Patrolman 

-------~__;s_s_o_.o_o _ Annually 

Temporary Parking/ Camping License 
Civil Subpoena Service Fee 
Marriage ceremony performed by Mayor 
Copies 

Maps 

$50.00 Annually 
$ 1.00 <30 days 
$20.00 
$5.00 
$.10 
$.50 

Per page (black & white) 
Per page (color) 
At cost from supplier 

Background Check $30.00 Per person 
Adult Entertainment Business (annually) 

1. Class A license: Three hundred dollars ($300.00) 
2. Class B license: One hundred twenty five dollars ($125.00) 
3. Class C license: Two hundred dollars ($200.00) 
4. Class D license: Fifty dollars ($50.00) per adult arcade machine 
5. Class E license: Three hundred dollars ($300.00) plus applicable fees for class A content and fees for 
each arcade machine under class D 
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.. 

Dog License 

Vicious Dog 

Late Fee (after February 1 st) 

Kennel License 
Boarding Fee 
Impound Fee 

Replacement Tag 

Conditional Use Permit Application 
Variance Application 
Annexation Application 
Well Development 
Rezone Application 
Decision Appeal 
Comprehensive Plan Amendments 
Short Plat Application 
Lot Line Adjustment Application 
Preliminary Plat Application 
Final Plat Application 
Miscellaneous Zoning Application 
Impact Fees 

Police Fees: 
Residential 
Nonresidential 

Fire Fees: 
Residential 
Nonresidential 

Dog Licensing Fees 

Unsexed 
Sr. Citizen Owner 

Unsexed 

Planning & Zoning Fees 

$20.00 
$10.00 
$ 6.00 
$100.00 
$75.00 
$ 10.00 
$75.00 
$10.00 
$30.00 
$50.00 
$75.00 
$ 5.00 

$100.00 
$200.00 
$250.00 
$500.00 
$300.00 
$100.00 
$300.00 
$250.00 
$100.00 
$200.00 
$200.00 
$ 50.00 

$457.00 
$ 0.28 

$363.00 
$ 0.22 

Building Permit- Prefabricated Building or Structure 
Sign Permit 

$150.00 
$ 50.00 

$1,000.00 Engineering Review Deposit 

Fire Department Fees 

Fire Inspection $25.00 
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Annually 
Annually 
Annuallyif unsexed 
Annually 
Annually 

Per Day 
1st occurrence 
2nd occurrence 
3rd occurrence 

per lot 

+ $20.00 per lot 
+ $20.00 per lot 

per dwelling unit 
per sq. foot 

per dwelling unit 
per sq. foot 

Per occurrence 
(no fee for first inspection) 



Daycare Inspection $ 25.00 Per occurrence 
Fireworks Sale Permit $25.00 Annually 
Fireworks Show Permit $25.00 Per show 

Park & Pool Fees 

Special Events Permit $200.00 ($100.00 refundable) 
Bandshell Rental $25.00 Per day 
Power usage $25.00 Per day 
Park Permit $ 1.00 Per SO people 
Swimming Lessons $30.00 Per person 

$27.50 each add'l family member 

Pool General Admission $ 3.00 Per person 
Pool Passes 

Individual $ 50.00 1 month resident 
$100.00 3 month resident 

$80.00 1 month non-resident 
$160.00 3 month non-resident 

Family - Resident $100.00 1 month+ 
5 household members $ 15.00 Per person over 5 count 

$200.00 3 month+ 
$30.00 Per person over 5 count 

Family- Non-resident $130.00 1 month + 
5 household members $ 15.00 Per person over 5 count 

$260.00 3 month+ 
$ 30.00 Per person over 5 count 

Pool Rentals $100.00 Per hour 

School Groups Payette School District $ 2.25 Per person 
Other School Districts $ 2.75 Per person 

Shower @the pool $ 3.00 Per shower 

Library Fees 
Non-Resident Library Card $40.00 Annually 
Fines $.25 Per day 
Meeting Room Reservation $60.00 ($50.00 refundable) 

Public Works Fees 

WATER FEES 
Base Rate %- inch $6.17 Per dwelling unit 

2-inch $43.15 
3-inch $98.62 
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Usage Fee 
Tap Fees 

Permit Fee 
Meter Placement 
Utility Account Late Fee 
Utility Account Deposit 

Utility Account Deposit- Trailer Courts 

Involuntarily shut off fee 
Turn on fee after involuntary shut off 
Voluntary shut-off 
Voluntary turn-on 
Commercial Purchase Water 

SEWER FEES 
Base Rate 

Sewer Permit 

Fire Protection Fee 
Reconstruction/ Replacement Fund 
Sewer Only Users Base Rate 
Portable Toilet Waste 

4-inch 
6-inch 

%inch 
l-inch 
2-inch 
4-inch 
6-inch 

INDUSTRIAL CHARGES- Loading Sewer System 
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD): 
0-3000 pounds 
3001 pounds+ 

Total Suspended Solids (TSS): 
0-1500 pounds 
1501 pounds+ 

Flow: 
0-500,000 gallons 
500,001 gallons + 
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$172.58 
$394.46 
$.22 
$1,500 
$1,800 
$3,000 
At city cost 
At city cost 
$750.00 
$125.00 
$5.00 
$125.00 
$300.00 

$125.00 
$125.00 

$30.00 
$30.00 

Per 100 gallons water 

Per unit 
Per meter 

Perliving unit 
Per commercial business 
Restaurant 
Per non-residential unit 
Per space 

No fee for the first off/on cycle per calendar year. 
No fee for the first off/on cycle per calendar year. 

$ .01 Per gallon 

$15.61 
$ .248 
$750.00 

Per dwelling unit 
Per 100 gallons water 
Per dwelling unit 

$ 5.25 per household/month 
$ 2.55 deducted from base rate of sewer charge/user 

$ 31.25 
$ 5.00 

$ 0.19 
$ 0.38 

$ 0.13 
$ 0.26 

$ 0.61 
$ 1.22 

per month 
+ $1.00/100 gallons 

per pound 
per pound 

per pound 
per pound 

per 1000 gallons 
per 1000 gallons 



~ 

Settleable solids: 
Higher than 7 mg/1 

REFUSE FEES 
Residential : 
Service 
Can 

Commercial: 
Temporary Container Service 
Can-size: 4 cubic yards 

6 cubic yards 

2 cubic yards 

3 cubic yards 

4 cubic yards 

6 cubic yards 

8 cubic yards 

300 Gallon Tub 

Delivery Charge 
On Call Service 
Rent 

Delivery Charge 
On Call Service 
Rent 

20 cubic yard compactor 

Monthly Rent on Containers 
2 cubic yards 
3 cubic yards 
4 cubic yards 
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$100.00 

$ 10.75 
$ 2.35 

$15.00 
$ 23.00 
$ 13.00 

$15.00 
$ 32.00 
$ 17.00 

$ 42.48 
$ 67.93 
$ 97.34 

per month 
per month 

per dump 
per month 

per dump 
per month 

once/week 
twice/week 
three/week 

$53.18 once/week 
$ 88.62 twice/week 
$112.84 three/week 

$ 68.75 once/week 
$131.54 twice/week 
$177.96 three/week 

$ 96.15 once/week 
$164.18 twice/week 
$221.94 three/week 

$121.12 once/week 
$179.34 twice/week 
$259.18 three/week 

$ 35.75 once/week 
$ 55.14 twice/week 

$178.00 per dump 

$10.00 per month 
$ 11.00 per month 
$ 13.00 per month 



6 cubic yards 
8 cubic yards 
300 gallon tub 

Recycling Container 

Appliance Disposal 
Non-freon unit 
Freon unit 

Commercial Can 
1-4 32-Gallon Cans 

95-Gallon Cart 

Commercial Roll-Off Drop Boxes Per Dump 
Container: 

20 cubic yards 

30 cubic yards 

35 cubic yards 

$ 17.00 
$ 19.00 
$ 7.50 

$ 28.50 

$ 22.00 
$ 44.00 

$ 16.50 
$ 14.50 

$ 2.85 
$135.00 

$ 3.15 
$142.00 

$ 3.40 
$147.00 

per month 
per month 
per month 

per month 

per month 
per month 

each per month 
per month 

Daily Rent 
Per Dump 

Daily Rent 
Per Dump 

Daily Rent 
Per Dump 

40 cubic yards $ 3.50 Daily Rent 
$155.00 Per Dump 

City staff is directed to take all administrative actions necessary to implement the attached listing of effective 
City fees. 

Any fee inconsistent with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed or superseded to the extent of 
such inconsistency, as appropriate. 

The revised fee schedule shall be effectivebeginning December 4th, 2012, unless another date is otherwise 
indicated in the resolution, and shall remain in force until revised by subsequent Resolution of the Payette City 
Council. 

DATED this 3rd day of December, 2012. 

--..::::::::-

ATIES~: II w / u •ms, Mayor ~ 

Mary COr6J\d, City Clerk 
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